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COMPANY DATA / CAPITAL COMPOSITION

Number of Shares
(in thousands)
Paid-in Capital
Common
Preferred
Total
Treasury shares
Common
Preferred
Total

CURRENT QUARTER
09/30/2018

44,758
44,758
872

872
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INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

CURRENT QUARTER PRIOR YEAR

CODE DESCRIPTION 09/30/2018 12/31/2017
1 Total assets 3,522,810 3,538,909
1.01 Current assets 1,442,091 1,369,512
1.01.01 Cash and cash equivalents 3,912 7,461
1.01.01.01 Cash and banks 3,912 7,461
1.01.02 Short-term investments 182,830 110,945
1.01.02.01 Fair value of short-term investments 182,830 110,945
1.01.03 Accounts receivable 477,078 371,228
1.01.03.01 Trade accounts receivable 477,078 371,228
1.01.03.01.01 Receivables from clients of developments 464,580 357,061
1.01.03.01.02 Receivaples from clients of construction 12,498 14,167
and services rendered
1.01.04 Inventory 686,848 753,748
1.01.04.01 Properties for sale 686,848 753,748
1.01.07 Prepaid expenses 2,728 5,030
1.01.07.01 Prepaid expenses and others 2,728 5,030
1.01.08 Other current assets 88,695 121,100
1.01.08.01 Non-current assets held for sale 30,912 44,997
1.01.08.03 Other 57,783 76,103
1.01.08.03.01 Other assets 31,553 47,640
1.01.08.03.02 Derivative financial instruments - 404
1.01.08.03.03 Receivables from related parties 26,230 28,059
1.02 Non-current assets 2,080,719 2,169,397
1.02.01 Non-current assets 509,438 534,095
1.02.01.04 Accounts receivable 189,894 160,602
1.02.01.04.01 Receivables from clients of developments 189,894 160,602
1.02.01.05 Inventory 205,112 289,162
1.02.01.05.01 Properties for sale 205,112 289,162
1.02.01.10 Others non current assets 114,432 84,331
1.02.01.10.03 Other assets 87,811 62,152
1.02.01.10.04 Receivables from related parties 26,621 22,179
1.02.02 Investments 1,532,199 1,598,153
1.02.02.01 Investments 1,532,199 1,598,153
1.02.03 Property and equipment 21,707 19,719
1.02.03.01 Operating property and equipment 21,707 19,719
1.02.04 Intangible assets 17,375 17,430
1.02.04.01 Intangible assets 17,375 17,430

4
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INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (in
thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE
2
2.01
2.01.01
2.01.01.02
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.03.01
2.01.04
2.01.04.01
2.01.04.01.01
2.01.04.02
2.01.05
2.01.05.01
2.01.05.02

2.01.05.02.04
2.01.05.02.06

2.01.05.02.07
2.01.06
2.01.06.01
2.01.06.01.01
2.01.06.01.02
2.01.06.01.04
2.02

2.02.01
2.02.01.01
2.02.01.01.01
2.02.01.02
2.02.02
2.02.02.02

2.02.02.02.03
2.02.02.02.04

2.02.02.02.06
2.02.03

2.02.03.01
2.02.04
2.02.04.01
2.02.04.01.01
2.02.04.01.02

DESCRIPTION

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Social and labor obligations

Labor obligations

Suppliers

Tax obligations

Federal tax obligations

Loans and financing

Loans and financing

Loans and financing in local currency
Debentures

Other obligations

Payables to related parties

Other

Obligations related to purchases of
properties and advances from customers
Other payables

Obligations assumed on the assignment of
receivables

Provisions

Tax, labor and civil lawsuits

Tax lawsuits

Labor lawsuits

Civil lawsuits

Non-current liabilities

Loans and financing

Loans and financing

Loans and financing in local currency
Debentures

Other liabilities

Other

Obligations related to purchase of
properties and advances from customers
Other liabilities

Obligations assumed on the assignment of
receivables

Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social
contribution

Provisions

Tax, labor and civil lawsuits

Tax lawsuits

Tax and labor lawsuits

CURRENT
QUARTER
09/30/2018
3,522,810
1,578,334
32,329
32,329
91,494
45,787
45,787
177,601
146,405
146,405
31,196
1,152,956
952,042
200,914

99,409
81,076
20,429

78,167
78,167
637
21,711
55,819
1,074,224
705,357
455,228
455,228
250,129
198,725
198,725

157,315
10,764
30,646
74,473
74,473
95,669
95,669

31,873

PRIOR YEAR
12/31/2017
3,538,909
1,984,597
25,997
25,997
85,690
32,114
32,114
513,782
425,605
425,605
88,177
1,210,700
971,002
239,698

132,098
83,647
23,953

116,314
116,314
194
19,300
96,820
798,755
456,061
336,525
336,525
119,536
189,092
189,092

137,192
7,041
44,859
74,473
74,473

79,129
79,129

565
36,903

8



2.02.04.01.04

2.03
2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.02.05
2.03.02.07
2.03.02.09
2.03.05

5
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Civil lawsuits

Equity

Capital

Capital reserves

Treasury shares

Constitution of capital reserve
Reserve for granting of stock options
Retained earnings/accumulated losses

63,796
870,252
2,521,319
311,583
(27,057)
250,599
88,041
(1,962,650)

41,661
755,557
2,521,152
56,359
(29,089)

85,448
(1,821,954)
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INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - INCOME - (in
thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE
3.01

3.01.01

3.01.03
3.02
3.02.01

3.03
3.04
3.04.01

3.04.02

3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.02

3.04.06

3.05

3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02
3.07

3.09

3.10

3.10.01
3.11
3.99

3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.02
3.99.02.01

DESCRIPTION

Gross sales and/or services
Revenue from real estate
development

Taxes on real estate sales
and services

Cost of sales and/or services
Cost of real estate
development

Gross profit

Operating expenses/income
Selling expenses

General and administrative
expenses

Other operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Other operating expenses
Income from equity method
investments

Income (loss) before financial
results and income taxes
Financial

Financial income

Financial expenses

Income before income taxes
Income (loss) from continuing
operations

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations

Net income (loss) from
discontinued operations
Income (loss) for the period
Earnings per share — (Reais /
Share)

Basic earnings per share

ON

Diluted earnings per share
ON

CURRENT
QUARTER

07/01/2018 to

09/30/2018
226,353

248,125

(21,772)
(202,961)
(202,961)

23,392
40,865
18,243

19,828

22,885
(6,122
(16,763

20,091

( )
( )
( )
( )
)
)

(17,473)

(19,752)

5,755
(25,507)
(37,225)

(37,225)

(37,225)

(0.89247)
(0.89247)

SAME

QUARTER

YEAR TO OF
DATE PREVIOUS
01/01/2018 YEAR
1007/01/2017 to
09/30/2018  09/30/2017
679,044 113,405
745,595 125,001
(66,551) (11,596)
(528,582)  (125,556)
(528,582)  (125,556)
150,462  (12,151)
(212,911)  (121,796)
(63,105) (19,908)
(50,7086) (16,373)
(57,155) (11,050)
(14,550) (8,169)
(42,605) (2,881)
(41,945) (74,465)
(62,449)  (133,947)
(60,060) (23,894)
14,687 6,131
(74,747) (30,025)
(122,509)  (157,841)
(122,509)  (157,841)
(122,509)  (157,841)
(2.93716)  (5.87343)
(2.93716)  (5.87343)

PREVIOUS
YEARTO
DATE
01/01/2017
to
09/30/2017
327,706

359,722

(32,016
(357,987
(357,987

)
)
)
(30,281)
(360,149)
(54,557)
)

)

)

)

)

(390,430)

(94,987)
20,852
(115,839)
(485,417)

(485,417)
98,175

98,175
(387,242)

(14.40969)
(14.40969)

10
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INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) - (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

SAME
QUARTER
OF
PREVIOUS
CURRENT YEAR TO YEAR
QUARTER DATE 07/01/2017
07/01/2018 to 01/01/2018 to to
CODE DESCRIPTION 09/30/2018 09/30/2018 09/30/2017
4.01 Income (loss) for the period (37,225) (122,509) (157,841)
4.03 fcompreh‘?”s"’e income (loss) (37,225) (122,509)  (157,841)
or the period
7

PREVIOUS
YEAR TO
DATE
01/01/2017
to
09/30/2017
(387,242)

(387,242)

12
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INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CASH FLOW - INDIRECT METHOD - (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

YEAR TO DATE PREVIO#(S) YDi'.o‘r:
CODE DESCRIPTION 01/01/2018 to
09/30/2018 01/01/2017 to
09/30/2017
6.01 Net cash from operating activities (66,472) 118,278
6.01.01 Cash generated from operations (72,655) (176,844)
6.01.01.01 Income .(Ioss) before income and social (122,500) (485,417)
contribution taxes
6.01.01.02 Income from equity method investments 12,595 175,860
6.01.01.03 Stock option expenses 1,912 2,898
6.01.01.04 nL(J;[wealized interest and finance charges, 5,474 35.102
6.01.01.05 Financial instruments (763) (790)
6.01.01.06 Depreciation and amortization 14,550 25,337
6.01.01.07 Provision for legal claims 44,641 61,584
6.01.01.08 Provision for profit sharing 3,795 9,395
6.01.01.09 Warranty provision (3,656) (7,439)
6.01.01.11 Allowance for doubtful accounts (19,037) 17,767
6.01.01.12 Provision for reglization of non-financial (10,119) (11,141)
assets - properties for sale
6.01.01.15 Inventory write-off 462 -
6.01.02 Variations in assets and liabilities 6,183 295,122
6.01.02.01 Trade accounts receivable (150,711) 121,494
6.01.02.02 Properties for sale 204,504 207,441
6.01.02.03 Other accounts receivable (16,293) (10,242)
6.01.02.04 Prepaid expenses 2,302 (2,805)
6.01.02.05 OingaFions related to purchases of (12,566) (13,574)
properties and advances from customers
6.01.02.06 Taxes and contributions 13,673 (3,028)
6.01.02.07 Suppliers 6,708 11,732
6.01.02.08 Salaries and charges payable 2,537 (10,577)
6.01.02.09 Transactions with related parties (12,826) 31,263
6.01.02.10 Other obligations (31,145) (36,582)
6.02 Net cash from investment activities (95,356) 249,250
6.02.01 .Purchlases of property and equipment and (16,483) (16,216)
intangible assets
6.02.02 Increase in investments (6,988) 1,295
6.02.03 Redemption of short-term investments 828,039 732,351
6.02.04 Purchase of short-term investments (899,924) (678,145)
6.02.07 r:;rrc])tc;eeds from the exercise of preemptive i 219,510
6.02.08 Transaction costs - (9,545)
6.03 Net cash from financing activities 158,279 (383,015)
6.03.01 Capital increase 167 -
6.03.02 Increase in loans, financing and 339,201 190,252
debentures
6.03.03 (431,560) (599,448)

13
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Payment of loans, financing and
debentures

Loan transactions with related parties
Payables to venture partners

Disposal of treasury shares

Assignment of receivables

Subscription and payment of common
shares

Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

(843)

715

250,599
(3,549)
7,461

3,912

5,625
(1,140)
317
21,379

(15,487)
19,811

4,324

14
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FROM 01/01/2018 TO 09/30/2018 (in thousands

of Brazilian reais)
Capital
reserves,
stock
options
and
treasury
CODE DESCRIPTION Capital shares
5.01 Opening balance 2,521,152 56,359
5.02 Adjusted prior year - -
Adoption of CPC 48

5.02.01 (IFRS 9) - -
503  Openingadiusted 554 455 56359
balance
Capital transactions
5.04 with shareholders 167 255,224
5.04.01 Capital increase 167 250,599
5.04.03 Stock option plan - 2,592
5 04.05 Treasury shares i 2,033
sold
Total of
5.05 comprehensive - -
income (loss)
5 05.01 Net income (loss) i i

for the period
5.07 Closing balance 2,521,319 311,583

Profit
reserves

Other

Retained comprehensive

earnings income
(1,821,954) -
(16,869) -

(16,869) -
(1,838,823) -

(1,318) -

(1,318) -

(122,509)

(122,509) -
(1,962,650)

Total
Equity
755,557
(16,869)

(16,869)
738,688

254,073

250,766
2,592

715

(122,509)

(122,509)
870,252

15
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FROM 01/01/2017 TO 09/30/2017 (in thousands

of Brazilian reais)
Capital

reserves,

stock

options

and

treasury

CODE DESCRIPTION Capital shares
5.01 Opening balance 2,740,662 49,424
Opening adjusted

5.03 2,740,662 49,424
balance
Capital transactions

5.04 with shareholders (219,510) 3,233

5.04.03 Stock option plan - 2,916

5 04.04 Trea&_‘,ury shares i 317
acquired

5.04.08 Capital reduction (219,510) -
Total

5.05 comprehensive -
income (loss)
Net income (loss)

50501 ¢/ the period )

5.07  Closing balance 2,521,152 52,657

10

Profit
reserves

Other
Retained comprehensive
earnings income
(861,761) -

(861,761) -

(107,720) -

(107,720) -

(387,242) -

(387,242) -

(1,356,723)

Total
Equity
1,928,325

1,928,325

(323,997)
2,916
317
(323,997)

(387,242)

(387,242)

1,217,086

16
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INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

7.01
7.01.01

7.01.04
7.02
7.02.01

7.02.02

7.02.04
7.02.04.01
7.03

7.04
7.04.01

7.05

7.06
7.06.01
7.06.02
7.07

7.08
7.08.01
7.08.01.01
7.08.02
7.08.02.01
7.08.03
7.08.03.01
7.08.03.02
7.08.04
7.08.04.03

11

DESCRIPTION

Revenue

Real estate development, sales and
services

Allowance for doubtful accounts
Inputs acquired from third parties
Cost of sales and/or service

Materials, energy, outsourced labor and
other

Other

Result of discontinued operations
Gross value added

Retentions

Depreciation and amortization

Net value added produced by the
Company

Added value received through transfer
Income from equity method investments
Financial income

Total value added to be distributed
Value added distribution

Personnel and payroll charges

Direct remuneration

Taxes and contributions

Federal

Compensation — Interest

Interest

Rent

Compensation — Company capital

Net income (retained losses)

YEAR TO DATE
01/01/2018 to
09/30/2018

745,595
726,559

19,036
(533,950)
(442,945)

(91,005)

211,645
(14,550)
(14,550)

197,095

(27,258)
(41,945)
14,687
169,837
169,837
51,597
51,597
76,694
76,694
164,055
160,384
3,671
(122,509)
(122,509)

PREVIOUS YEAR
TO DATE
01/01/2017 to
09/30/2017
359,722

377,489

(17,767)
(278,707)
(295,990)

(80,892)

98,175
98,175
81,015

(25,337)

(25,337)

55,678

(155,008)
(175,860)
20,852
(99,330)
(99,330)
63,447
63,447
43,653
43,653
180,812
177,836
2,976
(387,242)
(387,242)

17
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of Brazilian

Reais)

1.01.03.01.01

1.01.03.01.02

1.01.04
01.04.01

1. 08 03.01
1.08.03.02
1.01.08.03.03
1.02

1.02.01
1.02.01.04

1.02.01.04.01

1.02.01.05
1.02.01.05.01
1.02.01.10
1.02.01.10.03
1.02.01.10.04
1.02.02
1.02.02.01
1.02.03
1.02.03.01
1.02.04
1.02.04.01

"
"
n
n
n
n
n
n

12

DESCRIPTION

Total assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and banks

Short-term investments

Fair value of short-term investments
Accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable
Receivables from clients of
developments

Receivables from clients of construction
and services rendered

Inventory

Properties for sale

Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses and other
Other current assets

Non-current assets for sale

Other

Other accounts receivable and other
Receivables from related parties
Derivative financial instruments
Non-current assets

Non-current assets

Accounts receivable

Receivables from clients of
developments

Inventory

Properties for sale

Other non-current assets

Other assets

Receivables from related parties
Investments

Interest in associates and affiliates
Property and equipment
Operation property and equipment
Intangible assets

Intangible assets

CURRENT
QUARTER
09/30/2018
2,867,551
1,763,850
7,931
7,931
186,515
186,515
569,166
569,166

545,810

23,356

858,726
858,726
3,184
3,184
138,328
34,212
104,116
38,488

65,628
1,103,701
595,216
214,405

214,405

263,937
263,937
116,874
90,253
26,621
465,438
465,438
24,827
24,827
18,220
18,220

PRIOR YEAR
12/31/2017
2,878,138
1,732,925
28,527
28,527
118,935
118,935
484,761
484,761

469,843

14,918

882,189
882,189
5,535
5,535
212,978
102,352
110,626
58,332
404
51,890
1,145,213
625,465
199,317

199,317

339,797
339,797
86,351
64,172
22,179
479,126
479,126
22,342
22,342
18,280
18,280

18
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (in
thousands of Brazilian Reais)

CODE

2

2.01
2.01.01
2.01.01.02
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.03.01
2.01.04
2.01.04.01
2.01.04.01.01
2.01.04.02
2.01.05
2.01.05.01
2.01.05.02

2.01.05.02.04
2.01.05.02.06
2.01.05.02.07

2.01.06
2.01.06.01
2.01.06.01.01
2.01.06.01.02
2.01.06.01.04
2.02

2.02.01
2.02.01.01
2.02.01.01.01
2.02.01.02
2.02.02
2.02.02.02

2.02.02.02.03
2.02.02.02.04
2.02.02.02.06
2.02.03
2.02.03.01

2.02.04
2.02.04.01
2.02.04.01.01
2.02.04.01.02
2.02.04.01.04

DESCRIPTION

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Social and labor obligations

Labor obligations

Suppliers

Tax obligations

Federal tax obligations

Loans and financing

Loans and financing

In local currency

Debentures

Other obligations

Payables to related parties

Other

Obligations related to purchases of
properties and advances from customers
Other payables

Obligations assumed on the assignment of
receivables

Provisions

Tax, labor and civil lawsuits

Tax lawsuits

Labor lawsuits

Civil lawsuits

Non-current liabilities

Loans and financing

Loans and financing

Loans and financing in local currency
Debentures

Other obligations

Other

Obligations related of purchases of
properties and advances from customers
Other payables

Obligations assumed on the assignment of
receivables

Deferred taxes

Deferred income tax and social
contribution

Provisions

Tax, labor and civil lawsuits

Tax lawsuits

Labor lawsuits

Civil lawsuits

CURRENT
QUARTER
09/30/2018
2,867,551
807,523
34,864
34,864
106,363
56,822
56,822
201,367
170,171
170,171
31,196
329,940
60,456
269,484

145,468
97,075
26,941

78,167
78,167
637
21,711
55,819
1,188,073
758,977
508,848
508,848
250,129
256,066
256,066

207,765
10,587
37,714
74,473
74,473

98,557
98,557

0
34,499
64,058

PRIOR YEAR
12/31/2017
2,878,138
1,213,686
27,989
27,989
98,662
46,430
46,430
569,250
481,073
481,073
88,177
355,041
63,197
291,844

156,457
104,386
31,001

116,314
116,314
194
19,300
96,820
905,048
535,648
416,112
416,112
119,536
212,864
212,864

152,377
7,095
53,392
74,473
74,473

82,063
82,063

565
39,682
41,816
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2.03
2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.02.05
2.03.02.07
2.03.02.09
2.03.05
2.03.09
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Equity

Capital

Capital reserves

Treasury shares

Constitution of capital reserve
Reserve for granting of stock options
Retained earnings/accumulated losses
Non-controlling interest

871,955
2,521,319
311,583
(27,057)
250,599
88,041
(1,962,650)
1,703

759,404
2,521,152
56,359
(29,089)
85,448
(1,821,954)
3,847
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - INCOME - (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

CODE
3.01

3.01.01

3.01.03

3.02

3.02.01

3.03
3.04
3.04.01

3.04.02
3.04.05
3.04.05.01
3.04.05.02
3.04.06

3.05

3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02
3.07

3.08
3.08.01
3.09

3.10

3.10.01
3.11

3.11.01
3.11.02

DESCRIPTION

Gross sales and/or services
Revenue from real estate
development

Taxes on real estate sales
and services

Cost of sales and/or
services

Cost of real estate
development

Gross profit

Operating expenses/income
Selling expenses

General and administrative
expenses

Other operating expenses
Depreciation and
amortization

Other operating expenses
Income from equity method
investments

Income (loss) before
financial results and income
taxes

Financial

Financial income

Financial expenses

Income before income taxes
Income and social
contribution taxes

Current

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations

Net income (loss) from
discontinued operations
Income (loss) for the period
Income (loss) attributable to
the Company

CUURENT
QUARTER
07/01/2018 to
09/30/2018
252,306

275,231
(22,925)
(203,560)

(203,560)

48,746
66,822)
20,653

(

( )

(22,300)

(23,971)
(6,393)

(17,578)

102

(18,076)

(19,179)
6,130
(25,309)

(37,925)
(37,225)
(700)

SAME

QUARTER
OF PREVIOUS
YEARTO PREVIOUS YEARTO
DATE YEAR DATE
01/01/2018 t007/01/2017 to 01/01/2017 to
09/30/2018 09/30/2017  09/30/2017
767,974 160,325 444,117
838,972 173,520 480,398
(70,998) (13,195) (36,281)
(623,542)  (167,956)  (483,318)
(623,542)  (167,956)  (483,318)
144,432 (7,631) (39,201)
(208,317)  (129,829)  (361,644)
(73,042) (22,929) (63,169)
(61,841) (21,441) (68,548)
(63,020) (18,408) (87,266)
(15,518) (8,379) (25,962)
(47,502) (10,029) (61,304)
(10,414) (67,051)  (142,661)
(63,885)  (137,460)  (400,845)
(58,211) (21,069) (83,019)
15,211 6,604 23,680
(73,422) (27,673)  (106,699)
(122,096)  (158,529)  (483,864)
(2,334) 622 (1,673)
(2,334) 622 (1,673)
(124,430)  (157,907)  (485,537)
- - 98,175
- - 98,175
(124,430)  (157,907)  (387,362)
(122,509)  (157,841)  (387,242)
(1,921) (66) (120)
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3.99

3.99.01
3.99.01.01
3.99.02
3.99.02.01
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Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests
Earnings per Share — (Reais /
Share)

Basic earnings per share

ON

Diluted earnings per share
ON

(0.89247

(0.89247

)
)

(2.93716

(2.93716

)
)

(5.87343

(5.87343

)
)

(14.40969)
(14.40969)
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) - (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

SAME
QUARTER OF PREVIOUS
CURRENT YEARTO PREVIOUS YEARTO

QUARTER DATE YEAR DATE

07/01/2018 to 01/01/2018 to 07/01/2017 to  01/01/2017 to

CODE DESCRIPTION 09/30/2018  09/30/2018  09/30/2017  09/30/2017
4.01 Consolidated income (loss) (37,925) (124,430) (157,907) (387,362)

for the period
Consolidated
4.03 comprehensive income (37,925) (124,430) (157,907) (387,362)
(loss) for the period

Income (loss) attributable to

4.03.01 the Company (37,225) (122,509) (157,841) (387,242)
Net income attributable to

4.03.02 the non-controlling interests (700) (1,921) (66) (120)

15
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CASH FLOWS - INDIRECT METHOD - (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

PREVIOUS YEAR
YEAR TO DATE TO DATE
01/01/2018 to 01/01/2017 to
CODE DESCRIPTION 09/30/2018 09/30/2017
6.01 Net cash from operating activities (26,940) 200,941
6.01.01 Cash generated in the operations (98,389) (196,146)
6.01.01.01 Income .(Ioss) before income and social (122,096) (483,864)
contribution taxes
6.01.01.02 Income from equity method investments 10,414 142,661
6.01.01.03 Stock option expenses 1,912 2,898
6.01.01.04 nL(J;;realized interest and finance charges, 10,229 46,975
6.01.01.05 Financial instruments (763) (790)
6.01.01.06 Depreciation and amortization 15,518 25,962
6.01.01.07 Provision for legal claims 44,764 61,431
6.01.01.08 Provision for profit sharing 3,795 9,394
6.01.01.09 Warranty provision (3,656) (7,439)
6.01.01.11 Allowance for doubtful accounts (19,037) 17,767
6.01.01.12 Provision for reglization of non-financial (39,469) (11,141)
assets - properties for sale
6.01.02 Variations in assets and liabilities 71,449 345,128
6.01.02.01 Trade accounts receivable (117,062) 180,528
6.01.02.02 Properties for sale 206,932 263,519
6.01.02.03 Other accounts receivable (9,364) (9,272)
6.01.02.04 Prepaid expenses 2,351 (2,978)
6.01.02.05 Obligations for purchases of properties 44,399 (26,900)
and advance from customers
6.01.02.06 Taxes and contributions 10,392 (1,430)
6.01.02.07 Suppliers 8,530 10,520
6.01.02.08 Salaries and charges payable 3,080 (8,887)
6.01.02.09 Transactions with related parties (12,442) (22,906)
6.01.02.10 Other obligations (63,033) (35,393)
6.01.02.11 Income tax and social contribution payable (2,334) (1,673)
6.01.03 Other - 51,959
6.01.03.01 Net. cashlfrom operatipg activities related i 51,959
to discontinued operations
6.02 Net cash from investment activities (89,511) 335,826
6.02.01 .Purch.ases of property, equipment and (17,943) (18,370)
intangible assets
6.02.02 Increase in investments (3,988) 1,294
6.02.03 Redemption of short-term investments 882,542 851,218
6.02.04 Purchase of short-term investments (950,122) (756,944)
6.02.07 r;rr?tc;eeds from the exercise of preemptive i 219,510
6.02.08 Transaction costs - (9,545)
6.02.09 Net cash from investing activities related i 48,663

to discontinued operations
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6.03
6.03.01

6.03.02

6.03.03

6.03.06
6.03.07
6.03.08
6.03.10

6.03.11

6.03.12

6.04

6.05

6.05.01

6.05.02
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Net cash from financing activities
Capital increase

Increase in loans, financing and
debentures

Payment of loans, financing and
debentures

Loan transactions with related parties
Payables to venture partners

Disposal of treasury shares

Assignment of receivables

Net cash from financing activities related
to discontinued operations

Subscription and payment of common
shares

Foreign exchange gains and losses on
cash and cash equivalents

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

95,855
167

377,841

(532,624)
(843)

715

250,599

(20,596)
28,527

7,931

(414,964)

255,805

(721,076)

5,625
(1,237)
317
21,513

24,089

(124,711)
(2,908)
29,534

26,626
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FROM 01/01/2018 TO 09/30/2018 (in thousands of E
reais)

Capital
reserves,
stock
options
and Other Total Non
treasury Profit Retained comprehensive Shareholders’controlling
CODE DESCRIPTION Capital shares reserves earnings income equity interest C
5.01 Spe”'”g 2,521,152 56,359 - (1,821,954) - 755,557 3,847
alance
502 Adlusted prior . . - (16,869) . (16,869) .
year
Adoption of
5.02.01CPC 48 (IFRS - - - (16,869) - (16,869) -
9)
Opening
5.03 adjusted 2,521,152 56,359 - (1,838,823) - 738,688 3,847
balance
Capital
5.04 | oneactons 167 255224 - (1,318) : 254,073 :
shareholders
5.04.01 Capital increase 167 250,599 - - - 250,766 -
5.04.03 >10Ck option - 2592 : : : 2,592 :
plan
5.04.05 | 1éasury - 2,033 - (1,318) . 715 .
shares sold
Total
5.05 comprehensive - - - (122,509) - (122,509) (1,921)
income (loss)
Net income
5.05.01 (loss) for the - - - (122,509) - (122,509) (1,921)
period
5.06 Reserves - - - - - - (223)
5 06,01 CONstitution of i i i i i i (223)
reserves
5.07 Closing balance 2,521,319 311,583 - (1,962,650) - 870,252 1,703
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NSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FROM 01/01/2017 TO 09/30/2017 (in thousands of Brazilian
is)

Capital
reserves,
stock
options
and Other Total Non
treasury Profit Retained comprehensive Shareholders’controlling Total eqt
)DE DESCRIPTION Capital shares reserves earnings income equity interest Consolidat
| Opening 2,740,662 49,424 - (861,761) - 1,928,325 2,128 1,930,
balance
Opening
3 adjusted 2,740,662 49,424 - (861,761) - 1,928,325 2,128 1,930,
balance
Capital
transactions
4 with (219.510) 3,233 - (107,720) - (323,997) - (323,9
shareholders
4,03 510K option - 2916 : : : 2,916 : 2,
plan
4,05 | reasury . 317 . . . 317 .
shares sold
4 0gCaPIal (219,510) - - (107,720) - (327,230) - (3272
reduction
Total of
5 comprehensive - - - (387,242) - (387,242) (120) (387,3
income (loss)
Net income
5.01 (loss) for the - - - (387,242) - (387,242) (120) (387,3
period
7 Closing balance 2,521,152 52,657 - (1,356,723) - 1,217,086 2,008 1,219,

18
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED (in thousands of
Brazilian Reais)

PREVIOUS
YEAR TO YEAR TO
DATE DATE
01/01/2018 to 01/01/2017 to
CODE DESCRIPTION 09/30/2018  09/30/2017
7.01 Revenue 838,972 480,398
7.01.01 Real estate development, sales and services 836,804 498,165
7.01.04 Allowance for doubtful accounts 2,168 (17,767)
7.02 Inputs acquired from third parties (627,853) (397,028)
7.02.01 Cost of sales and/or services (524,145) (392,201)
7.02.02 Materials, energy, outsourced labor and other (103,708) (103,002)
7.02.04 Other - 98.175
7.02.04.01 Result of discontinued operation - 98.175
7.03 Gross value added 211,119 83,370
7.04 Retentions (15,518) (25,962)
7.04.01 Depreciation and amortization (15,518) (25,962)
7.05 Net value added produced by the Company 195,601 57,408
7.06 Value added received through transfer 4,797 (118,981)
7.06.01 Income from equity method investments (10,414) (142,661)
7.06.02 Financial income 15,211 23,680
7.07 Total value added to be distributed 200,398 (61,573)
7.08 Value added distribution 200,398 (61,573)
7.08.01 Personnel and payroll charges 60,102 72,061
7.08.01.01 Direct remuneration 60,102 72,061
7.08.02 Taxes and contributions 85,378 51,393
7.08.02.01 Federal 85,378 51,393
7.08.03 Compensation — Interest 177,427 202,215
7.08.03.01 Interest 172,819 197,816
7.08.03.02 Rent 4,608 4,399
7.08.04 Compensation — Company capital (122,509) (387,242)
7.08.04.03 Net income (retained losses) (122,509) (387,242)
19
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - Sao Paulo, November 8, 2018 - Gafisa S.A. (B3: GFSA3; NYSE:
GFA), one of Brazil’s leading homebuilders, today reported its financial results for the third
quarter ended September 30, 2018.

Conference Call
November 9, 2018

11:00 a.m.Brasilia
time

In Portuguese

+55 (11) 3127-4971 /
3728-5971 (Brazil)

Code: Gafisa

8:30 a.m. US EST
In English
(simultaneous
translation from

Portuguese)

+1 516 300-1066
(USA)

Code: Gafisa

GAFISA ANNOUNCES
3Q18 RESULTS

As management was elected on 09/28/18, it is therefore not liable
for 3Q18 operations and results, and hereby releases its first
report.

Firstly, over the past 40 days, our priority was to cut costs,
processes and contracts, and optimize our structure. Specifically,
we reduced our workforce by 50%, which will amount to R$36
million/year savings, which includes the Rio de Janeiro branch
shutdown. From now on, we will concentrate our efforts solely on
the region of Sao Paulo, Brazil’'s largest market.

In addition, we proposed to our shareholders to transfer the
Company's headquarters from Sao Paulo to Sao Caetano do Sul,
at Gafisa’s owned property, which, besides sheltering our
operations, will save R$4.7 million/year on office lease costs.

In addition to our focus on cost-cutting initiatives, the new
management is pursuing innovation to Gafisa’s business
model, highlighting as short-term actions: (i) the launch of Gafisa
Servicos (Gafisa Services), which offers post-warranty services,
house-up (customization of unit to be delivered according to
customer’s needs) and rental of residential and commercial units,
owned and third-party units, and (ii) the setup of an Innovation
Committee, headed by Mr. Pedro Carvalho de Melo, one of our
independent board members, and comprised of other four
executives of the Company, representing the areas of building
sites, new business, and sales. Mr. Melo is the academic
coordinator of FGV/IDE's international programs and the chairman
of Gafisa’s Audit Committee.

For the fourth quarter, we have already directed our efforts
toward selling existing inventory. As to launches, new
management will prioritize more profitable projects with higher
market acceptance.
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Webcast:
www.gafisa.com.br/ri

Replay:
+55 (11) 3127-4999
Portuguese: 35492815

English: 40262218

Shares
GFSA3 - B3
GFA - NYSE

Total outstanding
shares: 44,757,914"

Average Daily Traded
Volume (3Q18):

R$11.9 million

lincluding 871,664
treasury shares
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To subpsort the Company’s recovery in the upcoming years, we
are analyzing funding alternatives.

Over the next few months, we will be working on the Business
Plan for the next two years, which will be released to the market
in due course. Our objective is to continue adjusting the
Company's business model, driving solid performance which
creates value for shareholders and stakeholders.

Ana Recart

CEO, CFO and Investor Relations Officer
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MAIN CONSOLIDATED INDICATORS

Table 1 - Operational Performance (R$ 000)

71,144 399,875 -82.2% 463,841 -84.7% 609,734 463,841 31.5%
188,125 405,858 -53.6% 438,429 -57.1% 887,443 914,834 -3.0%
(51,661) (59,912) -13.8% (84,390) -47.3% (169,276)

MAIN CONSOLIDATED INDICATORS 32



